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Discussion Topics

 General Fund overview (FY 2013 Forecast)

 Structural Deficit & Revised Forecast

 Revenue & Expenditure Assumptions

 Major Contributors to Structural Deficit

 General Fund Reserve

 FY 2013 & FY 2014 Biennial Budget Process



General Fund Ten-Year Plan

 Structural deficit  continues to grow
 FY 2011 = basically broke even
 FY 2012 = $4.2M use of Reserve
 FY 2013 = -$14.2M
 FY 2014 = -$18.4M

 Need recurring balancing measures
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General Fund Summary         
(in 1,000's)

FY 2011 
Preliminary

FY 2012 
Adopted(2)

FY 2013 
Forecast

FY 2014 
Forecast

FY 2015 
Forecast

FY 2016 
Forecast

FY 2021 
Forecast

Beginning Fund Balance 36,802            35,024         28,511          14,328     (4,082)      (24,406)   (202,943)     
Total Resources 132,035         117,740      118,716        121,791   123,456   125,700   115,922       
Total Outlays 132,229         121,952      132,899        140,201   143,780   149,195   177,668       

Annual Surplus/(Shortfall) (194)                (4,212)         (14,183)        (18,410)   (20,324)   (23,495)   (61,746)       
Use of the Reserve  (194)                (4,212)        

Net Annual Surplus/(Shortfall) ‐                  ‐               (14,183)        (18,410)   (20,324)   (23,495)   (61,746)       
Fund Balance Adjustments(1) (8,096)         
Ending Fund Balance 28,512            30,812         14,328          (4,082)      (24,406)   (47,901)   (264,689)     

(1) FY 2011 backs out $8.096M in illiquid reserves to represent the available cash balance.
(2) Adopted fund balance is not adjusted as it is a reflection of what Council adopted in June 2011.



What is causing the deficit?

Slow growing revenues & sluggish economy
 Increasing costs 
Loss of federal & State funding

 VLF revenue
 COPS ARRA grant

Funding of retiree healthcare
Funding of critical deferred capital & maintenance needs



FY 2013 Projected Revenue 

 Property Tax   32%
 Sales Tax   23%
 Utility Users Tax   13%
 Property Transfer Tax  3%
 Other Taxes   5%
 Franchise Fees   8%
 Charges for Service   7%
 Inter‐Governmental   3%
 Other Revenue   3%
 All Other Sources   2%

GENERAL FUND
Revenue  $113.6M
(excludes transfers in)

$2.8



Updated FY 2013 Revenue Forecast

 Change in revenue projections from FY 2012 Adopted:
 Slight reduction in Property Tax
 Increase in Sales Tax
 Slight Increase in UUT
 Reduction in Intergovernmental (loss of VLF)
 Reduction in Transfer from the Gas Tax Fund

FY 2013 Projections (in 1,000's)
FY 2012 
Adopted

FY 2013 
(9/28/11) Difference

Program Revenue 112,134         113,734      1,600           
Transfers In 5,606              5,080           (526)             
Total Resources 117,740$       118,814$    1,074$         



FY 2013 Projected Expenditures

 Net Staffing Expense  85.7%

 Maintenance & Utilities   .8%

 Supplies & Services   5.8%

 Internal Service Fees   7.6%

 Capital & All Other  0% 

General Fund
Expenditures   $124.12M

(excludes transfers out)



Updated FY 2013 Expenditure Forecast

 Change in expenditure projections from FY 2012 Adopted 
Assumed increases for

 Contractual obligations
 CalPERS rates
 Medical benefit rates

 Reduction in Transfers out to other funds 
 Begin to fund capital needs

FY 2013 Projections (in 1,000's)
FY 2012 
Adopted

FY 2013 
(9/28/11) Difference

Program Expenditures 113,624         124,118      10,494         
Transfers Out 8,329              6,971           (1,358)          
Unfunded Expenses ‐                  1,810           1,810           
Total Outlays 121,953$       132,899$    10,946$       



Change in Net Staffing Expenses

FY 2012 
Adopted(2)

FY 2013 
Forecast Change

Salary 62,972            65,700         2,728           
Overtime 3,811              5,424           1,613           
Vacancy Savings (1,303)            ‐               1,303           
Medical Benefits 8,911              9,713           802               
Retiree Benefits 2,560              2,659           99                 
Other Benefits 7,473              7,814           341               
PERS Benefits 18,447            20,230         1,783           
Charges to Other Programs (5,021)            (5,146)         (125)             
Furlough Savings (1,617)            ‐               1,617           
Net Staffing Expense 96,233            106,394      10,161         



What else is contributing to deficit?

Employee contracts
Forecast reflects all contractual obligations

Retirement rates
OPEB liability
Workers’ Compensation liability



General Fund Reserve                      
(as of 6/30/2011)       

FY 2011 Unaudited 
Ending Balance

Illiquid Fund Balance in $1,000's
RDA loan 7,725                           
encumbrances 256                              
inventory 15                                
prepaid expense 19                                
Other Fund Balance Adjustment 81                                
Sub‐Total Illiquid Fund Balance 8,096                           

Liquid Fund Balance in $1,000's
Economic Uncertainty 11,498                                   
Liquidity 5,749                                     
Retirement Reserve ‐                                         
Police Staff (ARRA COPS grant) 1,000                                     
Contingencies 5,572                                     
Emergencies 3,000                                     
Hotel Conference Center 190                                         
Change to Reserves* 1,503                                     
Sub‐Total Liquid Fund Balance 28,512                                   
*reflects reduction in the adopted use of the reserve for FY 2011

General Fund Reserve

 GF Reserve use for
o Emergencies
o Smooth economic 

swings
o Overall City fiscal 

health

 Liquid & Illiquid Reserve

 Preliminary projected 
balance for FY 2011 year-
end of $28.5M

 GASB 54 fund balance 
changes



The Budget Message

FY 2013 & FY 2014 budget process has begun
A difficult challenge to close significant deficit 

 $14.2M deficit in FY 2013 
 $18.4M deficit in FY 2014 

Work with employees to help close gap
Goals:

 preserve services to the community 
 identify recurring structural solutions

Program and staff reductions are the last resort



FY 2013 & FY 2014 Budget Calendar - Key Council Dates

• October 11, 2011 GF 10‐Year Plan Update
• December 20, 2011 FY 2011 CAFR/year‐end
• January 27, 2011 (tbd) Council budget & priority planning
• February 7, 2012 FY 2012 Mid‐year Update 
• April 3, 2012 CDBG & Social Services Work Session
• April 17, 2012 CDBG & Social Service Public Hearing
• May 1, 2012 FY 2013 & FY 2014 Recommended
• May 15, 2011 Council Budget Work Session
• May 22, 2011 Council Budget Work Session
• June 12, 2012 Council Budget Public Hearing 
• June 19, 2012 Adopt FY 2013 & FY 2014 Biennial 

Budget


